

NO. 91642-0

THE SUPREME COURT THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURTNEY L. BLOOMSTROM
BROOKE M. BUTTON
CHRISTOPHER V. COOPER

Petitioners,

v.

HONORABLE GREGORY TRIPP IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SPOKANE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
JUDGE, AND THE SPOKANE COUNTY DISTRICT
COURT,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
Staff Attorney
Washington Association of Prosecuting Attorneys
206 10th Ave. S.E.
Olympia, WA 98501

Telephone: (360) 753-2175

E-mail: pamloginsky@waprosecutors.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

IV. ARGUMENT 1

 A. PRETRIAL CONFINEMENT HAS ALWAYS BEEN PERMITTED IN WASHINGTON 2

 B. A PERSON WHO IS RELEASED ON BAIL OR ON HIS OR HER OWN RECOGNIZANCE IS STILL CONSIDERED TO BE IN CUSTODY 3

 C. IMPOSITION OF IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE AND DRUG TESTING AS CONDITIONS OF RELEASE IN IMPAIRED DRIVING CASES FURTHER A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST 7

V. CONCLUSION 15

APPENDIX A: American Bar Association, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Pretrial Release* Std. 10-5.2 (3d ed. 2007) 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 114 S. Ct. 807, 127 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1994)	4, 5
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861, 60 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1979)	3, 6
<i>Butler v. Kato</i> , 137 Wn. App. 515, 154 P.3d 259 (2007)	4
<i>Ex parte Elliot</i> , 950 S.W.2d 714 (Tex. App. 1997)	15
<i>Ex Parte Rainey</i> , 59 Wash. 529, 110 P. 7 (1910)	2
<i>Gernstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854, 43 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1975)	3, 4
<i>Gordon v. Registry of Motor Vehicles</i> , 912 N.E.2d 9 (Mass. App.), review denied, 916 N.E.2d 767 (2009)	13
<i>Harris v. Charles</i> , 171 Wn.2d 455, 256 P.3d 328 (2011)	6, 8
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Ct.</i> , 411 U.S. 345, 93 S. Ct. 1571, 36 L. Ed. 2d 294 (1973)	4
<i>In re York</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1133, 892 P.2d 804, 40 Cal. Rptr. 2d 308 (1995)	5, 15
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 682 A.2d 186 (D.C. App. 1996)	14
<i>Robinson v. Peterson</i> , 87 Wn.2d 665, 555 P.2d 1348 (1976)	3
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403, 81 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1984)	7, 9
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016)	13

<i>State v. Haq</i> , 166 Wn. App. 221, 268 P.3d 977, <i>review denied</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1004 (2012)	3
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 70 Wn.2d 697, 425 P.2d 390 (1967)	3
<i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 164 Wn.2d 515, 192 P.3d 360 (2008)	3, 5, 6
<i>State v. Spady</i> , 354 P.3d 590 (Mt. 2015)	14
<i>State v. Wilcenski</i> , 827 N.W.2d 642 (Wis. Ct. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 839 N.W.2d 617 (2013)	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)	2, 6
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994)	6, 7
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008)	14

CONSTITUTIONS

Const. art. I, sec. 14	2
Const. art. I, sec. 20	2
Const. art. I, sec. 7	1, 2, 6, 13-15
Eighth Amendment	2
Fourth Amendment	1-3, 6, 13-15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3142	4
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(3)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3146	4
P.L. 98-472, Title II, Ch. 1, § 203(a)	4
RCW 10.21.015	8
RCW 10.21.017	8
RCW 10.21.030	7
RCW 10.21.055	8
RCW 10.99.040	8
RCW 10.99.045	8
RCW 36.28A.330(1)	8
RCW 46.04.215	8
RCW 46.20.720(1)(a)	8
RCW 46.61.50571(5)	8
RCW 9.41.800	8

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CrR 3.2 7, 8
CrR 3.2(a)(2)(b) 7
CrRLJ 3.2 7, 8
CrRLJ 3.2(a)(2)(b) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Pretrial Release* Std. 10-1.1 (3d ed. 2007) 7
American Bar Association, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Pretrial Release* Std. 10-5.2 (3d ed. 2007) 4
Anne T. McCartt, William A. Leaf, et al, *Washington State’s Alcohol Ignition Interlock Law: Effects on Recidivism Among First-Time DUI Offenders*, 14 *Traffic Injury Prevention* 215 (2013) 14
Center for Court Innovation, Amanda B. Cissner, *The Drug Court Model and Persistent DWI: An Evaluation of the Erie and Niagara DWI/Drug Courts* (Sept. 2009) 10
Christine Clarridge, “West Seattle man held on \$1M bail in fatal crash,” *The Seattle Times* (Jul. 29, 2013) 11
Disease Control and Prevention, Injury Prevention & Control: Motor Vehicle Safety, Increasing Alcohol Ignition Interlock Use 13
Jack Broom and Mike Carter, “Driver in deadly 520 head-on-crash has pending DUI case,” *The Seattle Times* (Apr. 4, 2013) 11

Jennifer Sullivan, “Lynnwood man held in 15th DUI arrest,” <i>The Seattle Times</i> (Jan. 1, 2008)	11
Sara Jean Green, “Bellevue man sentenced for DUI crash that killed motorcyclist,” <i>The Seattle Times</i> (Oct. 23, 2015)	10
Sara Jean Green, “Women booked for DUI after hit-and-run with motorcycle in Lynnwood,” <i>The Seattle Times</i> (Feb. 14, 2014)	11
Tom Banse, Traffic Fatalities in the Northwest Rising at Fastest Rate in Country (May 26, 2016)	9
Vernal Coleman, “Driver who hits cruiser, injuries deputy on I-5 is arrested on suspicion of DUI,” <i>The Seattle Times</i> , (Sep. 22, 2016)	10
Victor E. Flango and Fred Chessman, <i>When Should Judges Use Alcohol Monitoring as a Sentencing Option in DWI Cases?</i> , 44 <i>Court Review</i> 102 (2007-2008)	12
Washington State Department of Transportation, <i>Washington State Strategic Highway Safety Plan 2013</i>	9
Washington State Institute for Public Policy, <i>Deferred Prosecution of DUI Cases in Washington State: Evaluating the Impact on Recidivism</i> (August 2007)	10
Washington Traffic Safety Commission, <i>Washington Impaired Driving Strategic Plan</i> (July 2013)	9
